For cash and cash equivalents denominated in United States dollars, the Group considers the risk

of movements in exchange rates between the Hong Kong dollar and the United States dollar to be

insignificant. In respect of cash and cash equivalents and derivative financial instruments held in

Australian dollars, the Group ensures that the net exposure is kept to an acceptable level, by buying

and selling foreign currencies at spot rates where necessary to address short-term imbalances.

Other than the above, the Group has no significant exposure to foreign currency risk given its large

asset base and operational cash flow primarily denominated in Hong Kong dollars.

101Annual Report 2009

Notes to the ACCOUNTS (Continued)

31	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES (Continued)

(c)	 Currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s profit/(loss) after tax (and retained

profits) and other components of consolidated equity in response to reasonably possible changes in the

foreign exchange rates to the Group’s monetary assets in which the Group has significant exposure at

the balance sheet date.

Group

2009 2008

Increase/ Increase/

(decrease) (decrease)

in foreign Effect in foreign Effect

exchange on profit exchange on profit

rates or loss rates or loss

HK$’000 HK$’000

Australian dollars 10% 49,072 10% 29,447

(10%) (49,072) (10%) (29,447)

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined assuming that the change in foreign exchange rates

had occurred at the balance sheet date and had been applied to each of the Group entities’ exposure

to currency risk for both derivative and non-derivative financial instruments in existence at that date,

and that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

The stated changes represent management’s assessment of reasonably possible changes in foreign

exchange rates over the period until the next annual balance sheet date. In this respect, it is assumed

that the pegged rate between the Hong Kong dollar and the United States dollar would be materially